

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO**

MADLINE MOE, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID YOST, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

Case No. 24AP-483

On appeal from the Franklin
County Court of Common Pleas,
Case No. 24-cv-002481

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Freda J. Levenson (45916)

Counsel of Record

Amy Gilbert (100887)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION

4506 Chester Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44103

(614) 586-1972

flevenson@acluohio.org

agilbert@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (88787)

Carlen Zhang-D'Souza (93079)

ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION

Dave Yost (0056290)

OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

T. Elliot Gaiser (0096145)

SOLICITOR GENERAL

Counsel of Record

Erik Clark (0078732)

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Stephen P. Carney (0063460)

DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL

Amanda Narog (0093954)

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

30 East Broad Street

1108 City Park Ave., Ste. 203
Columbus, Ohio 43206
(614) 586-1972
dcarey@acluohio.org
czhangdsouza@acluohio.org

17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Appellees

Chase Strangio*
Harper Seldin*
Leslie Cooper*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
cstrangio@aclu.org
hseldin@aclu.org
lcooper@aclu.org

Miranda Hooker*
Jordan Bock*
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000
mhooker@goodwinlaw.com
jbock@goodwinlaw.com

**Motion for permission to appear
pro hac vice forthcoming*

Counsel for Appellants

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 22 5:50 PM-24AP000483

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR PRESENTED FOR REVIEWxi

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW xiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4

 I. The Enactment of H.B. 68.....4

 A. H.B. 68 Prohibits Gender-Affirming Medical Care and Restricts Sports Participation.....4

 B. H.B. 68 Combines Two Bills That Had Previously Failed.....6

 C. H.B. 68’s Two Acts Are Structurally Distinct.....7

 II. The Nature of Gender-Affirming Care for Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria.....8

 A. Gender Dysphoria Is a Serious Condition Requiring Treatment9

 B. The Widely Accepted Protocols for Treating Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria Include Pubertal Suppression and Hormone Therapy When Medically Indicated 11

 C. The Prohibited Treatments Are Effective 15

 D. The Prohibited Treatments Are Safe..... 18

 E. Experts from Both Sides Agreed That the Decision About Whether to Provide Gender-Affirming Medical Care for Adolescents Should Be Made by Their Parents21

 F. Adolescents for Whom Gender-Affirming Medical Care Is Clinically Indicated Will Suffer Immensely, and Unnecessarily, if These Treatments Are Withheld Until They Turn 1822

 III. Appellants Are Suffering Direct and Significant Injuries as a Result of H.B. 6824

 A. Grace Goe and Her Family Will Suffer Harm as a Result

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 22 5:50 PM-24AP000483

of H.B. 6824

B. Madeline Moe and Her Family Will Suffer Harm as a Result of H.B. 6828

IV. Procedural Background31

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT32

ARGUMENT34

I. Standard of Review34

II. Assignment of Error No. 1: Appellants Are Entitled to Judgment As a Matter of Law Under the Single-Subject Rule35

A. The Single-Subject Rule Prohibits Unnatural Combinations of Subjects35

B. H.B. 68’s Text, Structure, and History Exhibit All the Hallmarks of Logrolling37

C. The Government and the Trial Court Have Identified No Cognizable “Subject” That Is “Clearly Expressed” In the Bill’s Title39

D. The Appropriate Remedy Is Invalidation *In Toto*.....43

III. Assignment of Error No. 2: Appellants Have Demonstrated a Right to Relief on Their Claim Under the Health Care Freedom Amendment (HCFA)44

A. The Health Care Freedom Amendment protects Ohioans’ right to make their own individual health care decisions.....45

B. H.B. 68 cannot be reconciled with the HCFA’s core prohibition49

C. The Government’s Interpretation of the “Fraud and Wrongdoing in the Health Care Industry” Exception Would Nullify the HCFA50

D. The Government’s Slippery-Slope Argument Fails55

IV. Assignment of Error No. 3: Equal Protection60

A. H.B. 68 Classifies Based on Sex61

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 22 5:50 PM-24AP000483

- 1. H.B. 68 classifies based on sex designated at birth61
- 2. H.B. 68 classifies based on the incongruence between a person’s sex designated at birth and their gender identity63
- 3. H.B. 68 imposes a government preference for gender conformity64
- B. Sex-Based Classifications Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under Ohio Law.....65
- C. The State Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny67
 - 1. The undisputed facts show that the Ban is not narrowly tailored to further the Government’s asserted interest in protecting children.....67
 - 2. The Government has failed to show that any of their asserted rationales justify singling out this care for prohibition69
- V. Assignment of Error No. 4: Due Course of Law76
 - A. The Parent Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claims Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny76
 - B. The State Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny78
- CONCLUSION79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamsky v. Buckeye Loc. Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 360 (1995).....	66
<i>Akron Metro. Hous. Auth. Bd. of Trustees v. State</i> , 2008-Ohio-2836 (10th Dist.).....	37
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2007-Ohio-6948	66, 77
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	75
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	64
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	65
<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 679 S.W. 3d 492 (Mo. 2023).....	39
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 2020-Ohio-5219	45, 46, 47, 54
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Correll</i> , 141 Ohio St. 535 (1943).....	52
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	76
<i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 2019-Ohio-3820	54
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 2018-Ohio-4534 (6th Dist.).....	41, 44
<i>Cowherd v. Million</i> , 380 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Crowe v. Owens Corning Fiberglass</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 73206, 1998 WL 767622 (Oct. 29, 1998).....	66
<i>Daily Servs., LLC v. Transglobal, Inc.</i> , 2023-Ohio-2462	35
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	46, 60

<i>Estate of Hall v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.</i> , 2010-Ohio-1041	59
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2008-Ohio-546	66
<i>Harris v. Sunsong Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2021-Ohio-1213 (2nd Dist.).....	34
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 2015-Ohio-3463	66
<i>In re I.S.</i> , 2022-Ohio-3923 (8th Dist.).....	77
<i>In re Nowak</i> , 2004-Ohio-6777	35, 38
<i>In re S.H.</i> , 2013-Ohio-4380	77
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	63
<i>Kadel v. Fowell</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	65
<i>L.W. by and through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	78
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 2022-Ohio-65	52
<i>Linndale v. State</i> , 2014-Ohio-4024 (10th Dist.).....	36, 37
<i>Middleton v. City of Fint</i> , 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996).....	78
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	66
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Guman Bros. Farm</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 107 (1995).....	35
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	77
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	61
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> ,	

499 U.S. 400 (1991)63
Preterm-Cleveland v. Kasich,
 2018-Ohio-44144
Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,
 Hamilton C.P. No. A2203203 (Sept. 12, 2022).....49, 53
Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)78
Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)75
Rowitz v. McClain,
 2019-Ohio-5438 (10th Dist.).....66
St. Mary’s v. Auglaize Cty. Bd. of Commrs.,
 2007-Ohio-502634
State ex rel. Dix v. Celeste,
 11 Ohio St.3d 141 (1984).....36
State ex rel. Hinkle v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 62 Ohio St.3d 145 (1991).....36, 37
State ex rel. Liberty Council v. Brunner,
 2010-Ohio-184546
State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward,
 86 Ohio St.3d 451 (1999).....36, 44
State ex rel. Parisi v. Dayton Bar Ass’n Certified Grievance Committee,
 2019-Ohio-515760
State v. Bloomer,
 2009-Ohio-246236
State v. Brant,
 2001-Ohio-3994 (10th Dist.).....35
State v. Broom,
 2016-Ohio-102865
State v. Goins,
 98AP-266 (10th Dist. Oct. 22, 1998).....35
Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)77
United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)66

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 62

Statutes

OAC 4731-11-03 58
 OAC 5122-3-03 58
 R.C. 1337.11(G) 56
 R.C. 2135.01(G) 56
 R.C. 2903.32(C) 57
 R.C. 3109.054(F)..... 64
 R.C. 3129.01(E)..... 62
 R.C. 3129.04..... 65
 R.C. 3795.02..... 57

Other Authorities

Aaron Marshall, *Opponents of Issue 3 say amendment would interfere with many Ohio laws*, The Plain Dealer (Sept. 1, 2011), available at https://www.cleveland.com/open/2011/09/opponents_of_issue_3_say_amend.html (accessed Aug. 7, 2024) 48
 Ed Meese & Jack Painter, *Ohio’s battle for health care freedom*, Politico (Nov. 7, 2011), available at <https://www.politico.com/story/2011/11/ohios-battle-for-health-care-freedom-067727> (accessed Aug. 7, 2024)..... 48
 Jo Ingles, *Ohio court says anti-Obamacare amendment can be on November ballot*, Reuters (Aug. 12, 2011), available at <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-ohio-obamacare/ohio-court-says-anti-obamacare-amendment-can-be-on-november-ballot-idUSTRE77B50V20110812/> (accessed Aug. 7, 2024)..... 49
 Joseph Austerman, D.O., *ECT for Adolescents Doesn’t Deserve Its Bad Rap*, available at <https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments/9302-ect-electroconvulsive-therapy> (accessed August 21, 2024) 58
 Maurice Thompson, 1851 Center, *Passage of Issue 3 will protect liberty, restrain health care costs, and preserve health care choice and privacy*, available at <https://www.healthpolicyohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/09/1851-center-issue3essay.pdf> (Sept. 29, 2011) 49

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 22 5:50 PM-24AP000483

Obama health care foes score big court win, CBS News (Aug. 12, 2011), available at <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/obama-health-care-foes-score-big-court-win/> (accessed Aug. 7, 2024)47

Opponents of health care law continue petition drive, WFMJ21 (June 25, 2010) <https://www.wfmj.com/story/12709736/opponents-of-health-care-law-continue-petition-drive> (accessed Aug. 7, 2024).....47

Robert Wang, *Issue 3 low-key, but has long reach*, The Repository (Oct. 30, 2011), available at <https://www.cantonrep.com/story/news/politics/elections/issues/2011/10/30/issue-3-low-key-but/42071877007> (accessed Aug. 7, 2024)48

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. II, § 15(D)35, 39

Ohio Const., art. I, § 21passim

Legislative Record

2024 Sub.H.B. No. 68passim

H.B. No. 454, As Introduced version, 134th General Assembly (October 19, 2021)7

H.B. No. 6, As Introduced version, 135th General Assembly (February 15, 2023)7

H.B. No. 68, As Introduced version, 135th General Assembly (February 27, 2023)7

Ohio Legislative Service Commission, Final Analysis of Sub.H.B. No. 68, as passed by the General Assembly (2024).....7

S.B. No. 132, As Introduced version, 134th General Assembly (March 16, 2021)7

Saving Ohio Adolescents from Experimentation Act: hearing on H.B. 68 before the H. Comm. on Public Health Policy, 2023 Leg., 135th Sess.....7

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 22 5:50 PM-24AP000483
